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TOWN-WIDE FINANCIAL PLAN FOR 2013 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen 

 

 March 11, 2013 

Dear Town Meeting Members: 
 
We are pleased to submit this report on the Town-Wide Financial Plan (TWFP). This report 
provides summary financial information for the current fiscal year (FY13), the proposed budget 
for FY14, and projected financial information for the years FY15-17. 
 
Overview 
The Board of Selectmen will present a balanced budget for FY14 at the upcoming Annual Town 
Meeting (see Exhibit A). This budget assumes the use of $2.9 million of reserves, in lieu of a 
Proposition 2½ override as projected at Town Meeting last spring. In light of the leadership 
changes in the School Department and the continuing health of the Town’s financial reserves, 
the Board decided to again constrain the growth in departmental budgets and use a higher level 
of reserves to balance the budget in order to defer an override request for another year. FY14 
will be the seventh consecutive year without an operating budget override. (Wellesley voters 
approved six overrides during the period FY01-FY07.) 
 
As this report goes to press, the Board of Selectmen and School Committee are negotiating 
contracts with several of the Town’s largest collective bargaining units. The results of these 
negotiations will significantly impact the FY14 budget and future years’ projections. The cost of 
employee benefits, including health insurance, other post-employment benefits (OPEB) and 
pension, continues to be the fastest growing component of the Town’s budget. The actions 
being taken to mitigate the impact of these items are discussed later in this report.  
 
The most significant capital appropriations envisioned in the Town’s Five Year Capital 
Budgeting Program (immediately following this report) include: 
 

 Tolles-Parsons Center (Senior Center) 
 Fuller Brook Park 
 Facilities renovation projects 

 
Given the pressures on the Town’s recurring budget, there is little flexibility to fund these items 
within the existing budget. Therefore, the TWFP continues to assume these items will be largely 
funded via Proposition 2½ debt exclusions. 
 
The results of the assessment of the Town’s school buildings performed by the firm Symmes 
Maini & McKee Associates (“SMMA”) suggest that large-scale renovation work is required at 
five out of the seven elementary schools and the Middle School. It is expected that much of this 
work will be completed in a phased fashion over the next 10-15 years. The School Facilities 
Master Plan Task Force (see report elsewhere in this book), School Committee, Permanent 
Building Committee and Board of Selectmen are continuing to evaluate the scope, cost and 
timing of the initial phases of this work. We currently expect an appropriation request at Town 
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Meeting, primarily for design funds for a series of discrete maintenance projects to be 
undertaken in various schools and other Town buildings. Additional appropriations for the 
construction costs related to these projects will be sought at a subsequent Town Meeting(s). 
Further details regarding this request and preliminary estimates of the potential cost of the 
overall work will be presented at Town Meeting.  
 
Looking forward, we are projecting deficits in the range of $4.2 – 4.8 million in each of the years 
FY15-17, before consideration of any override(s). The assumptions underlying these projections 
are discussed later in this report. We will continue to explore opportunities for revenue 
enhancement and cost efficiencies; it is also possible that State aid, local revenue and other 
variables will evolve more favorably than assumed. However, the magnitude of the deficits 
clearly suggests some combination of override(s), efficiencies or cuts in services will be 
required. 
 
We are continuing to refine the TWFP, as summarized in this report, and will provide further 
updates on these matters through the start of Town Meeting. Town Meeting feedback on the 
issues discussed in this report is critical to our ongoing planning process. 
  
Key Financial Planning Issues 
 
As in prior years, the key issues impacting the Town’s financial planning include: 
 

 Uncertainty regarding future levels of State aid 
 Growth in personnel costs 
 Continuing increases in employee benefit costs 
 Facilities maintenance needs 
 High School construction and related borrowing costs 
 Funding of future capital projects 

 
A short discussion of each of these items follows. 
 
Uncertainty regarding future levels of State aid 
State aid ($8.9 million) comprises approximately 6.5% of the Town’s total sources of funds. The 
largest component is Chapter 70 Aid for Education. The proposed FY14 State budget recently 
submitted by Governor Patrick provides for a significant increase in Chapter 70 Aid for 
Wellesley. However, this increase is predicated on a 19% increase in the State income tax rate. 
Given the uncertainty associated with this increase, we consider it premature to rely on the 
figures contained in the Governor’s proposed budget. Accordingly, we have assumed level 
funding in FY14. 
 
Growth in personnel costs 
The largest recurring item in the year-over-year growth of the Town budget is the cost of pay 
increases for existing employees. The vast majority of Town employees are unionized, and as 
such, their increases are the subject of collective bargaining. Only five of the Town’s twelve 
union contracts are settled beyond June 30, 2013. Thus, the general wage increases applicable 
to a large portion of the Town’s work force for the next fiscal year have not yet been determined. 
Of greater significance to the FY14 budget, however, are the cost of “step” increases for 
teachers and other employees who have not yet reached the top step and “lane” increases for 
teachers as they achieve additional academic degrees. 
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The following table illustrates the key variables for a sample of the Town’s union contracts. 
 

 
 
For employees who are not yet at the top step, the total annual wage increase is the sum of the 
step increase, which ranges from 4.2% - 5.6% for the bargaining units summarized in the above 
chart, plus the contract increase. Thus, it is not unusual for employees who have not reached 
the top step to receive total annual wage increases in the range of 7-8%. 
 
It is important to note that the cost of step increases is offset by the savings resulting from the 
retirement or termination of employees who are subsequently replaced by new employees at a 
lower step level. Thus, each department must have a clear understanding of the composition of 
its workforce when developing its budget. In the case of the School Department, the higher 
percentage of employees on steps has contributed to the greater growth of the School budget in 
relation to the other departments’ budgets. 
 
Continuing increases in employee benefit costs 
Employee benefit costs total $22.1 million in FY14 (18% of the Town’s total budget) and are the 
fastest growing component of the budget. The principal components of this cost are: 
 

 Health insurance premium costs for active and retired employees - $13 million 
 Pension plan contribution - $5 million 
 Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) - $3 million 

 
Health insurance: The budgeted health insurance costs for FY14 reflect a 4% premium rate 
increase for employees and retirees enrolled in the “Rate Saver” plans and rate increases 
ranging from 6.2% - 19% for those enrolled in the older “Legacy” plans. Thus, the premium rates 
for the Rate Saver plans will be in the range of 18% - 36% lower than those for the Legacy 
plans in FY14. The only Town subscribers who remain enrolled in the Legacy plans are retirees 
who were grandfathered against the Section 18 election approved at the 2006 Annual Town 
Meeting and who are not eligible for Medicare. As required by the 2011 State health insurance 
legislation, the Town has transferred all retirees who are eligible for Medicare Part A onto 
Medicare supplement plans. The savings relating to these transfers is fully reflected in the FY14 
budget request. 
 
Pension: The Town maintains a defined benefit pension plan for retired employees other than 
teachers (teachers participate in a similar plan operated by the State). The benefits provided by 
the plan are identical to those offered by other cities and towns in Massachusetts. Municipal 
employees in Massachusetts are not eligible for Social Security as a result of their employment 
with a municipality. Thus, the pension benefit is provided in lieu of a retirement allowance 
provided under Social Security. Unlike a defined benefit pension plan in the private sector, 
municipal employees contribute toward the cost of their pension. Any municipal employee hired 
after 1996 is required to contribute 9% of pay plus 2% of pay over $30,000 to the plan. 

Superior DPW
Patrolmen Officers Firefighters Production Teachers

Budgeted positions 32 9 53 80 461
Steps 4 1 4 6 16
Average step value 5.6% N/A 5.6% 5.3% 4.2%
% of employees on steps 28% N/A 11% 6% 53%
FY14 Contract increase TBD TBD 2.0% 2.0% TBD
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Employee contributions to the Town of Wellesley’s pension plan during calendar 2012 totaled 
$3 million. These contributions are in addition to the Town’s contribution, which is expected to 
be $5 million in FY14. During the years FY97-FY09 when the pension liability was fully funded, 
the Town made no contributions to the pension plan. 
 
OPEB: The Town is obligated to subsidize a portion of the health insurance premiums for 
retirees. Eligible retirees are required to enroll in Medicare and the Town pays 50% of the cost 
of a Medicare supplement plan and 50% of the Medicare Part B premium. 
 
The following table summarizes the Town’s unfunded liabilities related to pension and OPEB, 
based on employee service to-date: 
  

 
 
The actuarial funding schedule for the pension plan, which is intended to fully fund the plan by 
2030, calls for a $2.1 million increase in pension funding in FY14 (inclusive of enterprise funds) 
and more modest increases thereafter. The latest actuarial valuation of the pension plan (and 
thus, the current funding schedule) used an investment return assumption of 7.75%. The 
Retirement Board is performing a new actuarial valuation of the pension liability as of 1/1/13, 
which will provide a new funding schedule for FY15. As part of that valuation, the actuaries are 
reassessing all of the assumptions. We expect this will entail the lowering of the investment 
return assumption, which will result in an increase in the unfunded liability. In the event Town 
Meeting acts favorably on the proposed increase in the base used to determine cost of living 
adjustments to retirement allowances (see Article 6), it has been estimated the Town’s annual 
contribution will also need to be increased by $250,000. In anticipation of the new funding 
schedule reflecting all of these changes, we have added $1 million to the previously approved 
schedule for FY15 and later years.  
 
The actuarial funding schedule for the OPEB liability, which is intended to fully fund the plan by 
2037, requires the Town to contribute $3 million each year (funded currently by $1.2 million 
inside the levy and a $1.8 million Proposition 2½ funding exclusion authorized at the May 2007 
Special Election) in addition to the increasing pay-as-you-go costs (i.e., the premium subsidies 
for current retirees). Despite this funding, the unfunded OPEB liability is projected to continue 
growing until 2019. Similar to the pension liability, future OPEB valuations may reflect a lower 
investment rate assumption (currently 7.5%). However, it is possible that the adverse impact of 
such a change will be offset by the impact of legislative initiatives at the State level to reform 
municipal obligations with respect to OPEB (see “An Act Providing Retiree Healthcare Benefits 
Reform” filed by Governor Deval Patrick February 12, 2013). 
 
Facilities maintenance needs 
The 2012 Annual Town Meeting approved the establishment of a Town-wide Facilities 
Maintenance Department and funding for 11.5 additional personnel (full-time equivalents) to 
bring staffing levels closer to industry benchmarks and execute a more rigorous maintenance 
program. The additional personnel are now in place and the new organization is maturing. 
 
The firm Symmes Maini & McKee Associates (“SMMA”) recently completed an assessment of 
the Town’s school buildings, which identified the need for approximately $86 million of 

Pension OPEB
     Valuation date 1/1/12 7/1/12

Accrued liability 164,809,666$ 127,911,942$ 
Actuarial value of assets 125,424,614   21,315,461     
Unfunded liability 39,385,052$   106,596,481$ 



Wellesley Advisory Committee 150 2013 Annual Town Meeting Reports 

renovation work to such buildings. A Schools Facilities Master Plan Task Force (SFMP) was 
formed to review the results of SMMA’s assessment and develop recommendations in terms of 
how to proceed with the further planning for such work. The SFMP initially proposed to seek an 
appropriation at the 2013 Annual Town Meeting for design funds related to a large-scale 
renovation of the Schofield and Fiske elementary schools. In light of the ongoing enrollment 
study and strategic planning work being undertaken by the School Department, a decision was 
made to defer consideration of this request to a subsequent Town Meeting. 
 
As this report goes to press, the SFMP is continuing to work with the School Committee, PBC 
and Selectmen to develop a long-term plan for tackling the large scope of school renovation 
work called for by the SMMA assessment. The Town has initiated discussions with the 
Massachusetts School Building Authority (MSBA) regarding the availability of MSBA grants to 
fund a portion of the cost of this work. Given the perceived urgency of some elements of the 
proposed work, we expect a significant request for design funds will be made at a Special Town 
Meeting to be held later this fall. 
 
We currently plan to fund the cost of much of this facilities work via debt exclusion(s).  The first 
such exclusion might be timed to coincide with the next operating budget override discussed 
later in this report.   
 
In the meantime, the Facilities Maintenance Department has worked with the School Committee 
and Board of Selectmen to develop a request, primarily for design funds, to be appropriated at 
the upcoming Town Meeting related to a series of smaller, discrete facilities projects including: 
 

 Middle School – Donizetti entrance repairs and replacement of auditorium seating 
 Sprague School – Partial roof replacement and repairs to Oak Street entrance 
 Hunnewell School – Roof repairs 
 Schools - District-wide security upgrades and phone system replacement 
 Fire Station #2 – Resurfacing of apparatus floor and HVAC renovations 
 Police Station – HVAC renovations 
 Warren Building – Flooring replacement and other miscellaneous repairs 

 
The current estimates of the cost of these projects total $1,115,000, which includes $704,000 
for the design work on the various projects and $411,000 for the actual replacement of the 
Schools’ phone system.  The PBC is continuing to evaluate the scope and estimated cost of 
these projects, and additional information will be provided at Town Meeting. 
 
High School construction and related borrowing costs 
The Permanent Building Committee is working to resolve the final punch list items for the High 
School project and finalize the related contractor invoices and Massachusetts School Building 
Authority (MSBA) reimbursement. Spending to-date on the project totals $103.9 million and 
reimbursements from the MSBA total $34.8 million (the total cost incurred to-date includes 
certain costs not eligible for MSBA reimbursement, such as the purchase of the Seaver Street 
properties). Borrowings to-date for this project total $72 million, and we do not foresee a need to 
borrow any additional funds. This level of borrowing is approximately $14.1 million lower than 
the amount originally approved by Town Meeting. In addition, the weighted average interest rate 
on the borrowings to-date is approximately 3.7%, which compares favorably to the 4.5% rate 
used in the original projections presented at Town Meeting. The debt service cost for the project 
is currently projected to peak in FY14, and decline each year thereafter. The budgeted FY14 
and projected FY15 debt service cost related to the High School project are $5.5 million and 
$5.4 million, respectively. 
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Funding of future capital projects 
We continue to assume the following two projects will be at least partially funded via debt 
exclusions, subject to favorable action at Town Meeting: 
 
 Tolles-Parsons Center ($5.8 million) – Further planning with respect to the construction of a 

new Senior Center (the Tolles-Parsons Center) at 496 Washington Street, the site of the 
former American Legion building, has recently been completed. A preliminary plan for 
developing additional parking for the Center on Wellesley Housing Authority land adjacent to 
the Police Station has been prepared, and we expect a request at the upcoming Town 
Meeting for $165,313 of additional funds to complete the design and permitting of this 
project. It is currently envisioned that an appropriation for construction costs will be 
requested at the 2014 Annual Town Meeting.  

 
 Fuller Brook Park ($6.0 million) – Considerable planning has been done on the Fuller Brook 

Park Preservation Project. No appropriation of funds will be sought for this project at the 
2013 Annual Town Meeting. As seen in the Five Year Capital Budgeting Program, the total 
cost of this potential project is currently estimated to be $6 million, with $3.6 million of the 
cost to be funded with CPA funds, and the balance ($2.4 million) to be funded by the Town. 
Similarly, it is envisioned that an appropriation of construction costs will be requested at the 
2014 Annual Town Meeting.  

 
In addition, significant planning work has been done on the following project: 
 
 900 Worcester Street – At the Special Town Meeting in June 2012, a total of $4.16 million 

was appropriated to acquire this property, demolish the church and fund other costs 
incidental to the acquisition. $2.6 million of this cost is to be funded by Community 
Preservation Act (CPA) funds and the balance of $1.56 million is to be funded by a General 
Fund borrowing. Pending resolution of the ongoing canon law appeal, the Town’s due 
diligence related to this acquisition is on-hold, and any action related to this project at the 
2013 Annual Town Meeting is increasingly unlikely. The projected Sources & Uses of Funds 
shown elsewhere in this report includes the debt service associated with the funds 
appropriated to date. Otherwise, the Five Year Capital Budgeting Program does not include 
any estimate of additional costs to be incurred on this project. 

 
The FY14 Budget 
 
At the 2012 Annual Town Meeting, we projected deficits of $4.9 million and $7 million in FY14 
and FY15, respectively, and suggested an override of $5 million in FY14 to offset these deficits. 
Less growth in the School budget and lower health insurance costs have reduced the projected 
deficits. In light of the leadership changes in the School Department, the current economic 
climate and the healthy condition of the Town’s financial reserves, the Board chose to use 
reserves to offset this deficit and defer an override request to the following year. 
 
The proposed FY14 budget is summarized in the following table (a more complete FY14 
Sources & Uses is presented in Exhibit A). 
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Sources of Funds: The 4.1% increase in Taxes reflects the allowed growth in the levy limit 
(2.5%) and $1.55 million of new levy growth. The 4.3% increase in Local Revenue reflects 
modest increases in excise taxes and permit fees. The increase in Other Sources is due to 
increases in non-recurring sources. The decrease in Exclusions and Exemptions reflects the 
continuing pay down of the Town’s excluded debt. 
 
Uses of Funds: The 3.5% increase in the School budget primarily reflects the cost associated 
with contractual step and lane increases. The 3.3% increase in Facilities Maintenance and 1.8% 
increase for Other Town Departments reflect wage increases for non-union employees to be 
considered under Article 4 and increases in property and liability insurance premiums. The 7.6% 
increase in Employee Benefits is primarily due to a $1.8 million increase in pension funding 
(excluding enterprise funds). Facilities maintenance accounts for $248,000 (72%) of the 
increase in Cash Capital, consistent with the plan to raise the recurring level of facilities 
maintenance capital spending. Debt Service inside-the-levy is up modestly as a result of 
additional borrowing for previously approved projects. Other Uses include CPA fund requests 
and other self-funding items, as well as provisions for state and county assessments and 
property tax abatements. 
 
The Town is also anticipating requests to fund the following additional amounts from Free Cash, 
subject to appropriation at Town Meeting: 
 

 $450,000 supplemental FY13 appropriation for Snow & Ice Removal costs (Article 7) 
 $165,313 for additional design costs related to the Tolles-Parsons Center (Article 18) 
 $55,000 for a portion of the cost of the Hills Branch Library chimney repair (Article 20) 

 

FY13 FY14 $ %
Budget Request Inc/(Dec) Inc/(Dec)

Sources of Funds
Taxes 97,314,836$   101,297,707$      3,982,871$      4.1%
State Aid 8,872,646      8,872,646           -                 0.0%
Local Revenue 9,913,713      10,339,123         425,410          4.3%
Free Cash 2,837,757      3,073,269           235,512          8.3%
Other Sources 1,674,310      1,730,303           55,993            3.3%
Exclusions & Exemptions 11,677,988     11,362,520         (315,468)         -2.7%

Total Sources 132,291,250$ 136,675,568$      4,384,318$      3.3%

Uses of Funds
School 58,115,123$   60,133,158$        2,018,035$      3.5%
Facility Maintenance 6,186,673      6,388,995           202,322          3.3%
Other Town Departments 25,517,269     25,984,234         466,965          1.8%
Employee Benefits 20,577,517     22,134,678         1,557,161        7.6%
Cash Capital 3,526,073      3,869,341           343,268          9.7%
Debt Service (inside Levy) 3,109,135      3,179,465           70,330            2.3%
Other Uses 3,581,472      3,623,177           41,705            1.2%
Exclusions & Exemptions 11,677,988     11,362,520         (315,468)         -2.7%

Total Uses 132,291,250$ 136,675,568$      4,384,318$      3.3%

Surplus/(Deficit) -$              0$                      
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Debt Capital 
 
The Town’s Five-Year Capital Budget Program is presented elsewhere in this book. The 
following debt capital projects will be considered at the 2013 Annual Town Meeting: 
 

 Park & Highway Garage HVAC repair - $1,000,000 (Article 14) 
 Wales Street Bridge improvements - $400,000 (Article 15) 
 School phone system replacement - $411,000 (Article 17) 
 Design costs for various facilities maintenance projects – Current estimate is $704,000; 

the PBC is continuing to analyze the scope and cost of this work. (Article 17) 
 
The debt service cost for these projects will first impact the Town budget in FY15. 
 
Reserves 
 
Mindful of the need to maintain sufficient financial reserves to support the Town’s favorable AAA 
bond rating, we continue to carefully monitor the level of revenues and expenses versus budget, 
and the resulting impact on reserve levels.  
 
Of particular concern are the balances in the Town’s Stabilization Fund (a separate reserve 
fund) and the balance of Free Cash. Under Massachusetts Department of Revenue (DOR) 
rules, these are the reserve balances specifically available for appropriation by Town Meeting 
for any lawful purpose. Appropriations from the Stabilization Fund require a two-thirds vote by 
Town Meeting, whereas appropriations from Free Cash require a majority vote. The 
Stabilization Fund balance as of June 30, 2012 was $3.1 million and we do not anticipate any 
requests for appropriations from this fund. The level of Free Cash, as certified by the DOR, was 
$10.5 million as of July 1, 2012. 
 
The following chart summarizes the changes in Free Cash for the years FY08-12: 
 

 
 
Free Cash is “generated” by revenues in excess of budget, budget “turn-back” (amounts 
budgeted but not spent), and other timing differences. The Town’s ability to generate Free Cash 
has enabled the rebuilding of the Town’s financial reserves, and funded a number of operating 
and capital investments, as reflected in the “Uses” quantified above. The potential for generating 
additional Free Cash in FY13 is an important factor in our evaluation of the proposed use of 
these reserves to balance the FY14 budget. 
 
  

Free Cash FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12

Beginning of year 6,786,366$    10,692,354$  9,145,674$    9,471,751$    8,439,070$   

Uses (2,475,512)     (4,007,626)     (982,734)        (3,715,184)     (3,112,757)    

Net Free Cash generated 6,381,500      2,460,946      1,308,811      2,682,503      5,173,310     

End of year 10,692,354$  9,145,674$    9,471,751$    8,439,070$    10,499,623$ 
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The following chart summarizes an initial projection of the Town’s reserve balances at June 30, 
2013: 
 

 
 
(Note: Amounts appropriated at the 2013 Annual Town Meeting for expenditure during FY14 will 
reduce the amount of Free Cash at June 30, 2013.) 
 
During the past year, the Selectmen developed a new Financial Reserves Policy to establish 
guidelines regarding the appropriate level and use of financial reserves. The policy provides that 
the sum of the balance in the Stabilization Fund and Free Cash be maintained in the range of 8-
12% of budgeted operating revenues. Generally speaking, reserves in excess of 8% but less 
than 12% may be used to stabilize tax rates, meet anticipated capital needs, and to avoid or 
defer an override. The Board believes the use of Free Cash in the proposed FY14 budget is 
consistent with this policy.  
 
DOR recommends that communities maintain reserves (Free Cash and Stabilization Fund) of at 
least 3-5% of annual expenditures and the Government Finance Officers’ Association 
recommends 5-15%. Based on the above projection, Wellesley’s reserves at June 30, 2013 
would be approximately 9.26%. It is also important to note that the Town’s financial position is 
reinforced by the Town’s proactive approach to funding the pension and OPEB liabilities. 
 
  

Reserve balances at June 30, 2012 

   Free Cash 10,499,623$ 

   Stabilization Fund 3,071,289      

13,570,912   

FY13 Revenue (calculated per policy)  119,305,603 

Reserve % 11.37%

Projected FY13 changes in reserves
   FY13 Budget turnback 1,000,000    

   2013 Annual Town Meeting appropriations

      ‐ Snow & ice (Article 7) (450,000)        

      ‐ FY14 operating budget (Article 8) (2,852,956)    

      ‐ Tolles‐Parsons Ctr. (Article 18) (165,313)        

      ‐ Hills Branch Chimney (Article 20) (55,000)          

(2,523,269)    

Projected reserves at June 30, 2013 11,047,643$ 

Reserve % 9.26%
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Looking Ahead to FY14-17 
 
For purposes of projecting the Town’s Sources and Uses of funds for the years FY15-17, we 
have used the following annual growth rate assumptions: 
 

 Levy growth   2.5% plus $1.4 million of new growth 
 State aid   2% 
 Local revenue   2% 
 Departmental budgets 

o Schools  4% 
o Other Town depts. 2% 

 Pension   Per approved funding schedule, as adjusted (see above) 
 Health insurance  5% 
 Other employee benefits 2.5% 

  
Given the relative size of the School budget, the assumptions regarding the growth in School 
spending has the greatest impact. It is important to note that this assumption is contingent on 
the outcome of the current round of collective bargaining with the Teachers union and on the 
agreement by the School Committee to this number. 
 
Based on these assumptions and assuming no overrides, the projected deficits for the years 
FY15-17 are summarized as follows: 
 

 
 
We will continue to refine these projections over the next few weeks and will provide an update 
at Town Meeting. Ultimately, the projected deficits underscore the need for further planning in 
order to balance service expectations against taxpayers’ willingness to pay. They also provide a 
clear context for the current round of collective bargaining with several of the Town’s large 
unions. Reducing or eliminating these deficits without an override would require some 
combination of the following: 
 

 Lower rates of spending growth achieved through: 
o Service or staff reductions 
o Structural change in union salary or wage schedules; e.g., a reduction in the number 

or value of “step” wage increases  
o Operational efficiencies from outsourcing and/or consolidation 
o Further energy conservation measures 
o Deferral of planned capital projects 

 
 Further growth in revenues, such as: 

o New and/or increased permit fees 
o Incremental payments in lieu of taxes (PILOT’s)  

 
Absent a significant reduction in the pace of spending growth, an override will be required next 
year. For initial discussion purposes only, the Board has discussed the possibility of $3.5 million 
override in FY15 as one element of a broader plan for addressing the deficits.  
 

FY15 FY16 FY17

Projected Deficit (4,232,228)$     (4,513,156)$     (4,766,457)$    
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The following table illustrates the potential impact of a $3.5 million override in FY15 and the 
planned debt exclusions on the median tax bill (i.e., the tax bill for a home valued at $844,000): 
 

 
 
  
Further details regarding the projections for FY15-17 inclusive of the potential override are 
provided in Exhibit C. 
 
This Town-Wide Financial Plan is a continual work-in-progress. As in prior years, we will provide 
further updates on these matters through the start of Town Meeting. 
 
We would like to express our sincere appreciation to all of the Town boards and their respective 
staffs for their cooperation in working with us to create a plan that will ensure the continued 
financial health of our community. 
 
Sincerely yours, 
 
 
 
Terri Tsagaris, Chair 
Ellen F. Gibbs, Vice Chair 
Barbara D. Searle, Secretary 
Katherine L. Babson, Jr. 
Donald S. McCauley 
 
 
 
Exhibits: 
A - FY14 Summary Sources & Uses of Funds 
B - FY14 Detail Sources & Uses of Funds 
C - Projected Sources & Uses of Funds 
 
  

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17

Prior fiscal year 9,833$   10,050$  10,602$  10,854$  

2.5% increase 246        251        265        271        

$3.5 million override -         316        8           8           

Decrease in excluded

   debt service (28)           (15)         (21)         (46)         

Facilities projects for

   2013 Annual Town Mtg. -         13          62          (2)          

Tolles-Parsons Center -         40          (1)          

Fuller Brook Park -         -         30          (1)          

10,050$  10,602$  10,854$  11,087$  

% Increase 2.2% 5.5% 2.4% 2.1%

Median Tax Bill
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